

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, In his official
capacity as Secretary of the Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:23-csv-14221-ZNQ-DEA

[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Novartis’s core claim—that the federal government should not be allowed to negotiate drug prices—runs contrary to a century of precedent and would jeopardize government healthcare programs, including Medicaid and Medicare. 6

 1. The government can and routinely does negotiate to form contracts for goods and services, including drugs, without implicating the Takings Clause. 6

 2. Congress has the authority to directly regulate drug prices, and even a price regulation applied to the whole pharmaceutical industry would be constitutional. 10

 i. Price regulation in the pharmaceutical industry is particularly justified—and does not implicate the Takings Clause—because the industry is supported by many government privileges, subject to significant monopoly pricing problems, and highly regulated. 13

 ii. There is no legal mandate to sell medicines, and even if there were, only a minimal “just compensation” requirement would apply. 22

 3. A ruling that the Medicare drug price negotiations constitutes a per se taking would upend the Medicare, Medicaid, and Veterans Administration programs. 25

 B. That medicines are patented does not alter the takings analysis: the government may use drug maker’s patents without violating the Taking Clause..... 27

 1. The Court need not decide whether patents are subject to the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause. 27

 2. The government’s grant of patents has never endowed patent holders with a right to exclude the federal government from making the patented product on terms favorable to the government..... 31

 i. Section 1498 allows the government to use patented inventions without implicating the Takings Clause..... 32

- ii. Through § 1498, the government could control drug prices in an even more extreme fashion: it could procure generic copies rather than buy the plaintiff's brands. 34

III. CONCLUSION38

IV. SIGNATORIES38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Hyde</i> , 275 U.S. 440 (1928)	23
<i>Amerace Esna Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 F.2d 1377 (Cl. Ct. 1972)	37
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	13
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors Inc. v. City of Jersey City</i> , 836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Baker County Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 763 F. 3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944)	12, 23
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 934 F. 2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Celgene Corp. v. Peter</i> , 931 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 132 (2020)	28, 30
<i>Christy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 141 Fed. Cl. 641 (2019), aff’d on narrower grounds, 971 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Christy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 971 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1393 (2021)	28, 30
<i>Coyne-Delany Co. v. Capital Dev. Bd.</i> , 616 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. McLucas</i> , 364 F. Supp. 750 (D.N.J. 1973)	6

Decca Ltd. v. United States,
640 F.2d 1156 (Ct. Cl. 1980), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 819 (1981) 37

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,
488 U.S. 299 (1989) 23, 24

Eli Lilly & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
No. 21-cv-00081, 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021)..... 8, 9

Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,
459 U.S. 400 (1983) 22

Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton,
462 U.S. 176 (1983) 13

F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.,
570 U.S. 136 (2013) 19

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fla. Power Corp.,
480 U.S. 245 (1987) 4, 13

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591 (1944) 24

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.,
315 U.S. 575 (1942) 12

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.,
350 U.S. 348 (1956) 25

German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis,
233 U.S. 389 (1914) 12

In re Glumetza Antitrust Litig.,
No. C 20-05251 WHA, 2021 WL1817092 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2021) 19

Golden v. United States,
955 F.3d 981 (Fed. Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 908 (2020) *passim*

Hegeman Farms Corp. v. Baldwin,
293 U.S. 163 (1934) 13, 22

Honolulu Rapid Transit Co. v. Dolim,
459 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1972) 6

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
576 U.S. 350 (2015) 14, 15, 17

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States,
86 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1996), *vacated on other grounds*, 520 U.S. 1183 (1997)..... 37

Hughes Commc'ns Galaxy, Inc. v. United States,
271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 7, 9

In re Humira (Adalimumab) Antitrust Litig.,
465 F. Supp. 3d 811 (N.D. Ill. 2020) 18

J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. United States,
706 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 6

Klump v. United States,
50 Fed. Cl. 268 (2001), *aff'd*, 30 F. App’x 958 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 7

In re Lantus Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
950 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020) 18

Leonard v. Earle,
141 A. 714 (1928), *aff'd*, 279 U.S. 392 (1929) 14

Leonard v. Earle,
279 U.S. 392 (1929) 14, 15

Liberty Ammunition, Inc. v. United States,
119 Fed. Cl. 368 (2014) 37

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
433 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D.R.I. 2019) 19

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litigation,
Op. and Order on Def’s Mot. to Dismiss, No. 13-2472, ECF No. 299 (R.I.
2017)..... 18

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litigation,
Op. and Order on Summ. J. and Order re Mot. to Exclude Expert Ops., No.
13-2472, ECF No. 1380 (R.I. 2019)..... 18

Munn v. People of State of Illinois,
94 U.S. 113 (1876) 10, 11

Nebbia v. People of New York,
291 U.S. 502 (1934) 11

Novartis v. Becerra,
 Civ. A. No. 23-14221, ECF No. 18 (D.N.J. Nov. 11, 2023) 5

Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC, 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)..... 28, 29, 30

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
 310 U.S. 113 (1940) 6

Permian Basin Area Rate Cases, 390 U.S. 747 (1968) 24

Pitcher v. United States,
 1 Ct. Cl. 7 (1863) 32

Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Ry. Labor Execs’ Ass’n,
 491 U.S. 490 (1989) 23

Price and Sovereignty,
 135 HARV. L. REV. 755 (2021) 12

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
 333 F. Supp. 3d 135 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 18

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 986 (1984) 15, 16, 17

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub nom. Sanofi
 Aventis U.S. LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*, 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir.
 2023)..... 8, 9

Schillinger v. United States,
 155 U.S. 163 (1894) 32, 33

Seagram & Sons v. Hostetter,
 384 U.S. 35 (1966) 12

Simpson v. Shepard (U.S. Reprs. Title: Minnesota Rate Cases),
 230 U.S. 352 (1913) 12

Spring Valley Waterworks v. Schottler,
 110 U.S. 347 (1884) 12

St. Christopher Assocs., L.P. v. United States,
 511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 7

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
310 U.S. 381 (1940) 12

Tektronix, Inc. v. United States,
552 F.2d 343 (Ct. Cl. 1977), *opinion modified on denial of reh'g*, 557 F.2d 265 (Ct.
Cl. 1977)..... 36, 37

Townsend v. Yeomans,
301 U.S. 441 (1937) 12

United States v. Excel Packing Co.,
210 F.2d 596 (10th Cir. 1954), *cert. denied*, 343 U.S. 817 (1954)..... 12

United States v. White,
765 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 7

United Wire Metal & Machine Health & Welfare Fund, v. Morristown Mem. Hosp.,
995 F. 2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1993) 13

West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish,
300 U.S. 379 (1937) 12

Whitney v. Heckler,
780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 13

William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg. Co. v. Int'l Curtis Marine Turbine Co.,
246 U.S. 28 (1918) 33

In re Xyrem (Sodium Oxybate) Antitrust Litig.,
555 F. Supp. 3d 829 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2021) 19

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944) 12

Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 22, 23

Zoltek Corp. v. United States,
442 F.3d 1345, 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (*emphasis added*), *cert. denied*, 551 U.S.
1113 (2007), *opinion vacated on reh'g en banc*, 672 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 34

Statutes

42 C.F.R. § 423.120 (2024) 20

48 C.F.R. § 15.405 (2022)..... 6

45 CONG. REC. 8758 (1910) (statement of Rep. Graham) 32

28 U.S.C. § 1498..... 34, 31, 34, 37

38 U.S.C. § 8126..... 8, 20

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... 8, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(I)(i) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3b 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101(a)(1) (2018) 20, 21

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-102, 104(b)(3) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111 (2018)..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(12) 20

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396r-8(a) 8, 20

Act of July 1, 1918, ch. 114, 40 Stat. 704, 705 33

Act of June 25, 1910, ch. 423, 36 Stat. 851, 851 33

Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, 63 Stat. 89, 102 34

Act of Oct. 31, 1942, ch. 634, 56 Stat. 1013, 1014 33

Act of Oct. 31, 1951, ch. 655, 65 Stat. 710, 727 34

An Act Concerning Monopolies, 21 Jac. I, c. 3, § 6 (1623)..... 10

Charles Pfizer & Co., Inc., 39 Comp. Gen. 760 (1960) 35

Other Authorities

A Snapshot: Government-Wide Contracting, GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE
(May 2023), https://gaoinnovations.gov/Federal_Government_Contracting..... 7

Aaron S. Kesselheim, Jerry Avorn & Ameet Sarpatwari. *The High Cost of Prescription
Drugs in the United States Origins and Prospects for Reform*, 316 (8) JAMA 858
(2016) 2, 21

Aaron S. Kesselheim, Michael S. Sinha & Jerry Avorn, *Determinants of Market Exclusivity for Prescription Drugs in the United States* (11) JAMA INTERNAL MED. 1 (2017) 1

Amy Kapczynski & Aaron S. Kesselheim, ‘Government Patent Use’: A Legal Approach to Reducing Drug Spending HEALTH AFFS. 791 (2016)..... 36

Ashley Kirzinger et al., *Public Opinion on Prescription Drugs and Their Prices*, THE KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Aug. 21, 2023), <https://www.kff.org/health-costs/poll-finding/public-opinion-on-prescription-drugs-and-their-prices/>..... 1

Baseline Projections: Medicare, CONG. BUDGET OFF. (May 2023)..... 21

Bernard F. Grainey, *Price Control and the Emergency Price Control Act*, 19 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 31 (1943) 12

Breck P. McAllister, *Price Control by Law in the United States: A Survey*, 4 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 273 (1937)..... 10

Carl I. Wheat, *The Regulation of Interstate Telephone Rates*, 52 HARV. L. REV. 846 (1938) 11

Christopher J. Morten & Charles Duan, *Who’s Afraid of Section 1498? A Case for Government Patent Use in Pandemics and Other National Crises* YALE J.L. & TECH. 1, 14 (2020) 33

David Austin & Tamara Hayford, *Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices* 8, CONG. BUDGET OFF. (Jan. 2022) 21

David Austin & Tamara Hayford, *Research & Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry* 18-20, CONG. BUDGET OFF. (2021)..... 18

DONALD S. CHISUM, 6A CHISUM ON PATENTS § 20.03 (2023) 37

Drug Industry and HMOs Deployed an Army of Nearly 1,000 Lobbyists to Push Medicare Bill, Report Finds, PUB. CITIZEN (June 23, 2004), <https://www.citizen.org/news/drug-industry-and-hmos-deployed-an-army-of-nearly-1000-lobbyists-to-push-medicare-bill-report-finds> 2

Ekaterina Galkina Cleary, Matthew J. Jackson, Edward W. Zhou & Fred D. Ledley, *Comparison of Research Spending on New Drug Approvals by the National Institutes of Health vs the Pharmaceutical Industry, 2010-2019*, 4 JAMA HEALTH F. 1 (2023) 18

Elizabeth Williams et al., *Medicaid Financing: The Basics*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Apr. 13, 2023), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/medicaid-financing-the-basics> 26

ERIN H. WARD, KEVIN J. HICKEY & KEITH T. RICHARDS, CONG. RSCH. SERV.,
R46679, DRUG PRICES: THE ROLE OF PATENTS AND REGULATORY
EXCLUSIVITIES 12-14 (2021) 19

John N. Drobak, *From Turnpike to Nuclear Power: The Constitutional Limits on Utility
Rate Regulation*, 65 B.U. L. REV. 65 (1985)..... 23

Gabrielle Clerveau, et al., *A Snapshot of Sources of Coverage Among Medicare
Beneficiaries*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Aug. 14, 2023),
[https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/a-snapshot-of-sources-of-coverage-
among-medicare-beneficiaries](https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/a-snapshot-of-sources-of-coverage-among-medicare-beneficiaries)..... 20, 25

MACPAC Releases 2022 Edition of MACStats: Medicaid and CHIP Data Book,
MACPAC (Dec. 15, 2022), [https://www.macpac.gov/news/macpac-releases-
2022-edition-of-macstats-medicaid-and-chip-data-book](https://www.macpac.gov/news/macpac-releases-2022-edition-of-macstats-medicaid-and-chip-data-book) 25

Gerald J. Mossinghoff & Robert F. Allnutt, *Patent Infringement in Government
Procurement: A Remedy Without a Right?*, 42 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 5 (1967)..... 35

H.R. REP. NO. 61-1288 (1910) 33

Hannah Brennan, Amy Kapczynski, Christine H. Monahan & Zain Rizvi, A
Prescription for Excessive Drug Pricing: Leveraging Government Patent Use for Health
YALE J.L. & TECH. 275 (2016)..... 33

Health Insurance Coverage of the Total Population, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION
(2021), [https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-
population/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22collId%22:%22Locatio
n%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D](https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-population/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22collId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D)..... 25

Jim Rossi, *The Common Law “Duty to Serve” and Protection of Consumers in an Age of
Competitive Retail Public Utility Restructuring*, 51 VAND. L. REV. 1233 (1998)..... 23

John N. Drobak, *Constitutional Limits on Price and Rent Control: The Lessons of Utility
Regulation*, 64 WASH. U. L. REV. 107 (1986) 12

Joseph Adamczyk, Adrienne Lewis, Shivani Morrison & Christopher Morten, §
1498: A Guide to Government Patent Use, A Path to Licensing and Distributing
Generic Drugs 30 (2021),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3882823 36

Judie Svihula, *Political Economy, Moral Economy and the Medicare Modernization Act of
2003*, 35 J. SOCIO & SOC. WELFARE 157 (2008)..... 2

Keith Bradsher, *A Nation Challenged: The Cost; Bayer Agrees to Charge Government a
Lower Price for Anthrax Medicine*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 25, 2001)..... 35, 36

Know About Medicare Spending and Financing, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Jan. 19, 2023), <https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/what-to-know-about-medicare-spending-and-financing> 26

Leah Z. Rand & Aaron S. Kesselheim, *Getting the Price Right: Lessons for Medicare Price Negotiation from Peer Countries*, PHARMACOECONOMICS, Sept. 11, 2022 14

Medicare Part B Drug Average Sales Price (Sept. 6, 2023 4:51 PM), <https://www.cms.gov/medicare/payment/fee-for-service-providers/part-b-drugs/average-drug-sales-price>..... 21

Mike McCaughan, *Veterans Health Administration*, HEALTH AFFAIRS (Aug. 10, 2017), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hpb20171008.000174/> 25

Nathan R.R. Watson, *Federal Farm Subsidies: A History of Governmental Control, Recent Attempts at a Free Market Approach, the Current Backlash, and Suggestions for Future Action*, 9 DRAKE J. AGRIC. L. 281 (2004) 11

Nelson Lee Smith, *Rate Regulation by the Federal Power Commission*, 36 AM. ECON. REV. 405 (1946)..... 11

NHE Fact Sheet, CMS.GOV, <https://www.cms.gov/data-research/statistics-trends-and-reports/national-health-expenditure-data/nhe-fact-sheet> 26

Oren Bracha, *The Commodification of Patents 1600-1836: How Patents Became Rights and Why We Should Care*, 38 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 177 (2004)..... 10

Overpatented, Overpriced: How Excessive Pharmaceutical Patenting Is Extending Monopolies and Driving Up Drug Prices, I-MAK 6–8 (Aug. 2018), <https://www.i-mak.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/I-MAK-OverpatentedOverpriced-Report.pdf> 19

Patients by TRICARE plan, HEALTH.MIL, <https://www.health.mil/Military-Health-Topics/MHS-Toolkits/Media-Resources/Media-Center/Patient-Population-Statistics/Patients-by-TRICARE-Plan>; 25

Richard H. Field, *Economic Stabilization Under the Defense Production Act of 1950*, 64 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1950)..... 12

Richard J. McGrath, *The Unauthorized Use of Patents by the United States Government or Its Contractors*, 18 AIPLA Q.J. 349 (1991) 36

Robin C. Feldman & Mark A. Lemley, *Atomistic Antitrust*, 63 WM. & MARY L. REV 1869 (2022) 19

Ryan Conrad & Randall Lutter, *Generic Competition and Drug Prices: New Evidence Linking Greater Generic Competition and Lower Generic Drug Prices*, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN. 2-3 (Dec. 2019)..... 18

Sean Dickson & Jeromie Ballreich, *How Much Can Pharma Lose? A Comparison of Returns Between Pharmaceutical and Other Industries*, WESTHEALTH POL’Y CTR. 3 (2019) 3, 14

Sean M. O’Connor, *Taking, Tort, or Crown Right? The Confused Early History of Government Patent Policy*, 12 J. MARSHALL REV. INTELL. PROP. L. 145 (2012)..... 32

Thomas W. Merrill, *Constitutional Limits on Physician Price Controls*, 21 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 635 (1994)..... 23

William Boyd, *Just Price, Public Utility, and the Long History of Economic Regulation in America*, 35 YALE J. REG. 721 (2018). 11

William C. Wooldridge, *The Civil Aeronautics Board as Promoter*, 54 VA. L. REV. 741, 741-43 (1968)..... 11
